## CHAPTER 853—H. F. No. 961

An act relating to education and aid for handicapped children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 124.32, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 124.32, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

124.32 Handicapped children; educational aids. Subdivi-The state shall pay to any district and unorganized tersion 1. ritory; (a) for the employment in its educational program for handicapped children, two-thirds of the salary of essential professional personnel, but this amount shall not exceed \$4,000 \$4,400 for the normal school year for each full time person employed, or a prorata amount for a part time person or a person employed for a limited time, including but not limited to summer school; (b) for the employment of an individual jointly with another district or districts or unorganized territory in its educational program for handicapped children, two-thirds of the salary of essential professional personnel, but this amount shall not exceed \$4,000 \$4,400 per annum for each full time person employed, for a limited time including but not limited to summer school.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 854-H. F. No. 1001

An act relating to civil actions and appeals; bonds and undertakings in lieu of bonds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 574.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 574.18, is amended to read:

574.18 Appeals in civil actions; undertaking in lieu of bond. In all cases of appeal from a county board to the district court upon the allowance or disallowance of claims, in all actions brought before justices of the peace, in all appeals from a justice or probate court to the district court, in all actions begun in the district court, in all cases of appeal or writ of error to remove a cause or proceeding therein to the supreme court, and in all cases of special or equitable proceedings in the district court or the supreme court, the filing

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.